Blaine Swafford PO Box 66321 Scotts Valley, CA 95067
(831) 426-5566

GUN LIST GENERAL INFORMATION AND “RULES”

I acquired these firearms and other collectibles over the course of 20 years collecting. By and
large these are the best gun I was able to fine of a particular type/model; these are the “keepers”
For example I purchased 20 “hand selected” Finnish Lugers when they were first imported; I kept
the best one and sold the other 19! Most of these guns came from private individuals and
collectors; a very few came from reputable dealers and If I can remember I will tell you who I got
them from. The guns are not “new” and I don’t believe any gun is 100% after it leaves the
factory so I have tried my best to accurately describe them in the list. Before you buy a gun
from me we will discuss it with the gun in my hand and review every inch of it. I have never
had a gun returned for any reason; and most people have said the guns were better than they
anticipated. Ihave also never had a gun damaged in shipment due to the extreme care with which
I pack them. Ilost interest in collecting several years ago and finally took the time to catalog the
guns and price them using the Blue Book of Gun Values and other sources with a goal of pricing
the guns so all will sell within 60 days or less. Ihave no interest in being a collector so trades, lay
away, etc. are not possible. Call me at (831) 426-5566 and LEAVE A MESSAGE including
the best time (California Time) to call you back.

“The Rules”

o You must send me an ink signed current FFL and any other documents required by YOUR local,
state and federal government for the purchase. You are responsible for this, if your item gets
confiscated because you didn’t have the proper licensing, etc. it’s your loss. NO SHIPMENTS
OUTSIDE OF THE USA!

Send me payment in full plus SHIPPING CHARGES in the form of a Bank or Postal Money

Order, Cashier’s check, or the equivalent NO PERSONAL CHECKS OR CASH. Make the

Checks Payable to Blaine Swafford.

o« Be ABSOLUTELY SURE to include your Name, Phone Number, the Gun or Guns you are buying
must be specified, include your Shipping Address and phone number (NO POST OFFICE BOX,
MUST BE A STREET ADDRESS for firearms. Books, knives and holsters etc. may be shipped
to a PO Box but no guns!)

e SHIPPING CHARGES: All firearms will be shipped NEXT DAY Air UPS: The cost is $36.00
for guns up to $1,000.00 in value ADD 32cents per Hundred Dollars Value up to the total value
(price paid) of the firearm. Holsters, knives, small items will be shipped USPS Priority Mail
$10.00 including insurance, Books $5.00 each.

e These guns are sold without warranty or guarantee of any kind, especially note that no
representation is made as to the safety of shooting them. If you do want to shoot them; have them
checked out by a competent gunsmith first then have fun!

o Before I ship, I carefully inspect the guns and I know what the condition is! I will pack these items
so well that unless the plane crashes they will arrive in the same condition. When you unpack
them please be careful.

e Until you are sure you don’t intend to return the guns: You may NOT: fire them, disassemble
them using ANY tools, use any solvents, bore cleaners, oils, etc. The gun bores were recently
cleaned and lightly swabbed with oil; they will not “improve”; what you see is what vou get.

o In the unlikely event you decide to return anything; CALL ME WITHIN THREE (3) DAYS OF
DELIVERY; DO NOT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES JUST RETURN THE GUN TO MY
PO BOX! The item must be returned next day air, fully insured to an address I will supply and in
exactly the condition it was shipped to you (see above). That said, I will refund your purchase
price and the shipping charges (from me to you).




Firearms List

[YEAR |

Model

Make | Type | Serial# |

Comments

Value ]

rifling. Original 2 tone Mag. SEE HOLSTER
SECTION

WWII

HI
POWER

Inglis
Chinese
Contract

Tahgent &
Slotted

3CH4 xx

96% original Parkerized finish. Barrel, Slide,
Frame all matching “stacked” numbers. Side of
slide has two small Chinese characters reputedly
“Prefect of Shanghai” though I don’t read
Chinese. Bright Bore, Strong rifling, very slight
pitting. Good Black plastic grips, lanyard ring.
Not Import Marked. Original “JI” marked Mag.
Original Mint “SA LTD 1945 Dated” STOCK

with Canvas strap hanger Included as a Rig a
this price SEE HOLSTER SECTION.

Cry
N

a4 N7
1,075

¢

Holster
Stock
Only

| $450.-

|

WWII

HI
POWER

Inglis
Chinese
Contract

Tangent &
Slotted

CH20 xx

First Chinese Contract. 90% original Parkerized
finish. Barrel, Slide, Frame all matching “stacked
numbers. Side of slide has Six Large Chinese
characters I don’t read Chinese. Bright Bore,
Strong rifling, shows some wear but no pitting.
Good Black plastic grips, lanyard ring. Import
Marked lightly on front grip strap “Poly USA Atl
GA” Original early”]JI” marked on front ofMag.
Original Mint “SA LTD 1944 Dated” STOCK

with Canvas strap hanger ALL Included as a Rig
at this price SEE HOLSTER SECTION.

¢ 250
1,975.-

Holster

Stock
Only
$450.-

WWII

HI
POWER

FN
Military
Issue

Tangent &
Slotted

142 xx

WWII with original Belgian Proofs. Nazi proofs
and large Nazi type Eagle over Anchor “SV”
added later. Tangent & Slotted, 85% Original Blue
showing use overall. All matching. Unusual
board stock numbered to gun with attached
leather holster also marked with the large Eagle
over Anchor “SV” and brass cleaning rod with
wood barrel handle (like Navy Luger rod). Dark
original grips good but show wear. The Nazi
proofs and Eagle are very well done but probably
are FAKE. Still a very interesting stocked Hi
Power. ALL Included as a Rig at this price

—=2=

$675.-

S Date

Kreighoff

Luftwaffe

27 xx

S Code for 1936 Production. All matching. 90%
Original Blue thin on barrel, top chamber, right
side of receiver. 20% original Straw. Original
Grip Screws 100% re fire colored. Good original
fine checkered brown plastic grips. Very Good
Bright Bore, strong rifling. Mag Blue Extruded
Alum. Bottom 8398 h.

$1650.-




Firearms List

[YEAR |

Model | Make | Type | Serial # |

Comments | Value|

G Date

Luger

Mauser

Army

21 xx

G Code 1935 Production. All Matching. 92% $S875.
original Blue, browning but no rust on right side
of frame by trigger. 85% original straw. Very
Good Bright Bore, strong rifling. Good original
grips with slight bruising to small areas of
checkering. Blue tube Mag with Alum. Bottom |
#8602 z with “D” and “M” struck on either ends |
of serial number. Unusual DWM Toggle
Marking, No suffix Early Serial 100% Correct
and Original Gun.

1917

Luger

Erfurt

Death
Head

27 xx]

N

Ul

60% blue, shows hard use. Barrel replaced 7
(artillery type frame) Proofed, serial # & gage 8.82
this “new” barrel has been shot out and is pitted |
and worn; too many rounds fired. Breach Block |
chipped. Crown RC and many other proofs, #268|
stamped in front grip strap. Worn original grips. |
Interesting gun may support the theory that the |
death head is a condemnation mark as this gun is|

worn out. Blue tube wood bottom Mag 99571 |

1902

Luger

DWM

02 Carbine

240 xx

1902 Carbine .30 Cal Luger. 94% Original Bright| $2,800.
Blue, slight wear to muzzle & left side of trigger
guard. Front grip strap faded to dull. 35%
Original Straw. Dished Toggles, grip safety. $7500.-
Excellent bright bore, strong rifling, no pitting.
Original matching stock with horn butt cap., # to
gun in very good condition, Original Forearm #
to gun in excellent condition; both swivels
present. Original Nickel tube shows some pitting
but still bright with very good original wood
bottom Mag. This gun was in the family of the
original purchaser for many many years until I
acquired it years ago.

1906

Luger

DWM

Portuguesd

4 xx

30 Cal. Luger. M-2 Portuguese Army .30 Cal. +$3458.
94% Original Blue, 60% Original Straw. Most of
Blue Wear muzzle, grip straps & trigger guard. |$1,275-
Very good original grips with strong checkering.
Bright Bore, strong rifling No Pitting. Two
Different Style Original Holsters & 2 Oiler Combd
Tool ALL Included as a Rig at this price SEE
HOLSTER SECTION (also available mag pouch)




Firearms List

[YEAR |

Model

1

Make

| Type | Serial# ]

Comments

1906

Luger

DWM

American
Eagle
1906
30 Cal

280 xx
Marked

“Germany”

30 Cal. Luger. American Eagle. Strong Eagle
Stamp, 93% Original Blue, wear to Muzzle, Grip
straps, side plate. 60% Original Straw, Original
grip screws re fire blued. Good Original Grips,
strong checkering but small bruise to one spot on
checkering. Good Original nickel tube, wood
bottom.

1906

Luger

DWM

Navy

40 xx

100% Blue, Straw, Fire Blue, Grips, Restored by
Gale Morgan. Matching, Two (2) Matching Mags
Good bright bright bore, good rifling, light
pitting. Grip Strap Marked 1 TD. SEE HOLSTER
SECTION

e —

$2,250.

1916

Luger

DWM

Navy

37 xx

Matching, Matching Mag Crown M., 94%
Original Blue, Some high edge wear and to side
plate, 65% Original Straw & Fire Blue, Excellent
Grips, Excellent Bright Bore, strong rifling, no
pitting. SEE HOLSTER SECTION

Luger

DWM/SA

Finnish
Army

7xxL

1923 Finnish Rework 90% of original rework blue
no straw. NOT import marked. SA proofed &
Matched Frame, Receiver, Side Plate, MM small
parts. Good Wood bottom Mag #2087 SA
proofed. 30 Cal Re-barreled Mint bore, Triangle ir]
circle proof. Good Grips with unit medallion
removed. Original Finnish Holster & Stock
Included At this Price. SEE HOI.STER
SECTION & TOOLS SECTION 3 Different Finnish
Cleaning Rods Available.

1937

Luger

Kreighoff

Luftwaffe

92 xx

Matching except for Toggle which is #37
partially struck over and proofed. 95% Original
bright blue with slight thinning grip straps, 65%
original straw & fire blue. Very Good Bright Bore
Strong rifling. Excellent original coarse brown
plastic grips. Clip blue tube Alum. Bottom # 449
n. Gun came home with a VET with Erma .22
conversion Army Proofed and the MM Toggle.
The Conversion is NOT included at this price.

—55850.

$1,575.

1938

Luger

Mauser

Navy

71 xx L

NAZINAVY. All Matching, Matching Mag
95% original blue, thinning on grip straps and
side plate hump. Rear Strap properly marked
N13699. Bright mirror bore, excellent original

wood grips.

$1,575-

$1,375.




Firearms List

[YEAR |

Model | Make | Type | Serial # |

Comments

| Value |

1942

Luger

Mauser

BYF

Portuguese

27 xxm

Portuguese Black Widow. 85% Original Blue,

typical & correct over relatively rough poli <b ng. |
Original FXO Mag E-37 marked with typical

rough polished Alum bottom. BNP proofed
barrel but not import marked. Good Bright Bore,
Strong Rifling, no pitting. Original Unique
Portuguese Issue Black Holster with, Original
Cleamng Rod Included as a Rig at this price SEE

HOLSTER SECTION.

wear to side plate, muzzle, grip straps. Finishis |

—
o)
[@5]
~

S&W DA
Revolver

Revolver

Brazilian
Contract

1913 xx

45 Auto, uses half moon clips (included). 75%
original blue with overall scratches and wear.
Very good original reddish case color on hammer|
and trigger. Lanyard Ring, Original wood grips
appear re-varnished, but overall good w1th S&W | |
emblems. Good bright bore, strong rifling with .
some very tiny pitting. |

1946

Tokarev

1T

Russian

TT Semi
Auto

AH16 xx

7.62 x 25 (.30 Cal Mauser / Tokarev) Post WWIIL,
Matching serial #. 99% arsenal rework. Very
good original black plastic grips with Russian Sta
and CCCP. Small Import mark: CAIST ALB VT
and TT Russia 7.62 x 25 on left side of frame.
Very good bore, strong rifling, no pitting. SEE
HOLSTER SECTION.

&
[ISY
0
1

V-52

Czech

V-52 Semi
Auto

FKO091 xx
rid

7.62 x 25 (.30 Cal Mauser / Tokarev) Post WWII,
Matching serial #. 99% arsenal rework. Marked
VOD 91 on right side frame, Crossed Swords 54.
Small CAIST ALB VT onright side of frame
import mark. 2 original un numbered mags.
Very good brown plastic grips. Mirror bore,
strong rifling, no pitting. SEE HOLSTER
SECTION. Original Holster, Cleaning Rod
Included as a rig at this price.

\773:

1917

Webley

Webley &
Scott Lt.
N lllll
Mark “1”

Flare Gun

234 xx

WWI Flare gun based on the Webley Revolver.
Dated 1917. 1 & %2 inch bore by 10” long barrel, a
real “cannon”. Original Enfield type Shoulder
Stock attaches with Brass grip one side, steel
plate extending frame on other. 92% original
blue, matching numbers; all original except the
hinge screw has been replaced.

5538:
$450.




Holsters, Accessories, Edged Weapons, Grenades, Books

AR/TYPE | Model | Make | Type |

Serial #

‘ Comments

WW II

Hi

i L

Power

Finnish SA

Holster
Soft flap
style

SA marked brown Hi Power Holster appears to

have been removed from flat board stock and re |

issued by Finnish Army / Airforce with a
shoulder strap for carry. Good Condition.
Matches SA marked Hi Power but is not
included with it; available separately.

WWII

FN Original

Holster for
Belt Carry

None

Chocolate brown holster with belt loops, a
heavier leather holster than the board style
holsters but closes with a similar device. Very
good condition, original Belgian pre war issue.

| $75.

NWII

Holster
Hard Type

None

=

Brown Luger Style Holster for Lahti. Loop a
toe and belt straps with provision to insert
(carry) Luger flat board stock (stock not

included). Lahti loading tool pouch & tool

S100.
$50.-

inside holster lid flap. Good condition. Stitching |

good, all straps, buckles, etc. intact. Extra
Original Mag. Included. AVAILABLE WITH
LAHTI #20742

WWII

Lahti

Swedish

Holster
Soft Flap
Type

Marked
“Made
in
Sweden

”

Black Swedish Flap Style Holster for Lahti.
Front of Holster has Double Mag Pouch (no
mags included),Cleaning rod sheath with rod
and Lahti loading tool pouch & tool ALL
inside/under holster flap. Good condition.
Stitching good, all straps, buckles, etc. intact.
(SEE GUN LIST, AVAILABLE WITH LAHTI
#D14309

1906

Luger

Portuguese

M-2
Holster

None

Type 1. Holster for M-2 Lugers. Made from two|

layers of leather; the inner layer is tan to light
brown and the outer layer is black and textured
or “wrinkled” and may be some type of reptile.
With pin Punch and oiler-cleaning rod combo
tool. Included with M-2 Luger Very Good
Condition.

1906

Luger

Portuguese

M-2
Holster

None

Type 2. Holster for M-2 Lugers. Made from Orie
layer of smooth black leather. Marked A.E.
inside flap. Very With pin Punch and oiler-
cleaning rod combo tool. Included with M-2
Luger Very Good Condition.

1906

Luger

Portuguese

Twin mag
Pouch

None

Black Leather, soft and shows wear but stitching] $

solid and in overall good condition. Comes with
One original Magazine, faintly marked with
circle triangle symbol.




Holsters, Accessories, Edged Weapons, Grenades, Books

AR/TYPE | Model | Make | Type | Serial # ‘ Comments Value |
1914 Luger | Audley | Skeleton | None Audley “safety” holster patented Oct 13, 1914.
Commercial| type open This unique holster lets the gun but ride high
Holster and open and retains the gun with a patented
clip that locks into the trigger guard but is easily
depressed when drawing the weapon. This was|
carried for many years by a peace officer with |
the 9MM American Eagle Luger (SEE Gun List)
and is included with that Luger. Shows use, the
shape of the Luger toggles and some old repairs
but still sound.
1935 Luger | Mauser | Loading Proofed | G Date Tool for loading or stripping (See Gun | 565.
Tool List for G Date Luger)
1943 Luger |Portuguese |Portuguese None | Unique Portuguese Issue Brown semi soft
BYF holster with tool pouch (no tool included) and a
Holster cleaning rod sheath (with included original loop !
type cleaning rod) under holster flap. Good
Condition. Included with Portuguese BYF See
Gun List. ;
Grip (L) Luger | Kreighoff | Early fine None | Early Kreighoff fine checkered grip (Left only), | $20.
checkered some wear to checkering to the left of grip screw |
Brown area; looks like someone tried to “improve” it
Plastic with a pocket knife re checker in that area; but "
not bad looking. \,
Post Luger Mauser Loading | Mauser Mauser banner marked original loading tool, ’; $30.
WWII Tool Banner |probably post war. |
Sight Luger DWM Artillery | None | Original Artillery fine tune sight adjusting tool. | $316.
Adjusting Copper / bronze body with two small steel pins ! $75.-
Tool to fit holes on sight adjustment. |
WW 1 Luger Unknown | Flat Board | 3142 a Complete Original Black Artillery Holster and | $3650.
Artillery Artillery flat board stock with ALL straps $875.-
Stock and including shoulder straps and boot and toe strap.
attached Very good condition, shiny Black finish; all
Leather stitching sound, straps good. Comes with
Holster cleaning rod and original unmarked tool.
WWII Luger | Finnish | Cleaning None |Iron pipe swivel handle, Brass rod flattened in | $25.
(SA) Rod(s) middle with slot and threaded end. SA marked
WWII Luger Finnish | Cleaning | None |Iron pipe swivel handle, Round Brass rod $25
(SA) Rod(s) threaded end. Not SA marked but obvious
Finnish arsenal cleaning rod.
WWII Luger | Finnish | Cleaning None | Small steel swivel handle, Round Brass rod $25
(SA) Rod(s) flattened and slotted at end. Not SA marked but
obvious Finnish arsenal cleaning rod.




Holsters, Accessories, Edged Weapons, Grenades, Books

AR/TYPE | Model | Make | Type | Serial# |

Comments

Value |

WWII

Luger

Finnish

QAN
\‘D:‘x)

Wood Flat
Board
Stock with
Leather
Holster

3363
with a
line
through
number

Original Luger Flat board stock with 1910
stamped in wood by butt, and SA in box
branded on flat side. Attached Semi-soft b
leather holster marked SA in box Lj. Good
Condition with all straps for belt carry, cleanin
rod sheath. Included with Finnish Luger

TOTAT

i
|

aq

WOOD
HOLSTE
R STOCK

STAR

STAR
ORIGINAL

Holster
Stock

434

Original Excellent holster - shoulder stock for |
!
i

STAR semi auto pistols appears similar to the
hollow holster stocks for Mauser Broom Handle
type pistol. CHECK FOR COMPLIANCE

BEFORE ATTACHING TO ANY PISTOL WITH |
LESS THAN 16” BARREL; AS ONLY CERTAIN |
STAR PISTOLS ARE LEGAL IN

COMNARTINTIATTONT WTTIIT A TINMTCTED CTO K
NAULVIDLINAALINJIN VVLILLOL A TIVEO L EIN OV

$275.
nly

{One

Left!

WW I

Star

Unknown

Holster
Semi Hard

type

364329

Star holster converted from belt loops toa GI |
type hanger for web belt. Similar to P-38
holster. Very good condition.

= {
tvpe |

1952

V-52

Czech

Holster

Soft Flap
Type

Crossed
Swords

Pigskin or simulated pigskin light brown
leather holster with crossed swords ink stamped
inside flap. Original cleaning rod, green nylon
lanyard. Included with V-52 Pistol

WW I

Stick

(Inert)

c‘I‘DY‘\QAO
3 G

German
Military

tcil y

Potato
Masher

None

Original WW I German stick grenade, With boo

clip on warhead.

+
L

Green paint with some mi

\IJiCT ie SULL

corrosion on head, faint yellow paint
“VORGEBRAUCH SPRENGKAPSEL
EINSETZEN M.O.A.. plain wood hollow handle
Stamped 5 V2 SEK AEG, metal male screw
threads on bottom, string and porcelain igniter

pull button, no metal female end cover cap.

WWII

Stick

(Inert)

Grenade

German
Military

Potato
Masher

RR 517
Dated
1939

Original WW II German stick grenade, With out
boot clip on warhead. Green paint with some
minor corrosion on head, plain wood hollow
handle Stamped “RR 517 1939”7, metal male
screw threads on bottom, string and porcelain
igniter pull button, no metal female end cover

cap.

$275.

WWII

Stick

Practice

Grenade

German
Military

Potato
Masher

None

Original WW II German “practice”stick
grenade, With out boot clip on warhead. Black
paint with some minor corrosion on head, Faint
White Paint “VORGEBRAUCH
SPRENGKAPSEL EINSETZEN on side of head

onto the plain solid wood handle which has a
step turned into it about half way down. The
handle has, metal male screw threads on bottom,

and metal female end cover cap.

and large eagle proof mark on end. Head screws| -




